NOTICE OF PROPOSAL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (CROOK O'LUNE COUNTRY PARK PICNIC SITE MAIN CAR PARK, LOW ROAD, CATON, LANCASTER CITY) (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 202*

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Lancashire County Council propose to make the above Order under Sections 32 and 35 to the **Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984**, as amended, the effect of which will be to:

- Designate the land situated at grid reference 352126:464791, measuring approximately 64 metres by 83 metres known as Crook O'Lune Country Park Picnic Site Main Car Park, as being an off street car parking place for the purposes of Section 32 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The land hereby being known as the "Crook O'Lune Country Park Picnic Site Main Car Park" and as set out in the above Order as the land edged red.
- 2. Introduce a tariff of pay and display parking charges as set out in the Schedule to this notice for the use of these off street parking places.
- 3. Introduce 5 disabled person's parking spaces which will be situated on the Main Café Parking Area in this off street parking place.

Name of Parking Place	Designation of type of Parking Place	Classes of Vehicle	Hours of Operation	Scale of Charges
				All Day £1.00
Crook O'Lune				
Country Park Picnic	Pay and	Motor Car,	9am – 5pm	Card or Phone Only
Site Main Car Park,	Display	Motorcycle,		
Low Road, Caton,	Parking	Invalid	No Overnight	NO CASH OPTION
Lancaster, (land	Place	Carriage	Parking	
edged red)		_		Blue Badge Holders
				Free

Schedule – Proposed pay and display charges and terms and conditions

A copy of the draft Order and associated documents for proposing to make the Order may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of Lancaster City Council, Town Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PJ and at the offices of The Director of Law and Governance, Lancashire County Council, County Hall, Fishergate, Preston PR1 8XJ, and on Lancashire County Councils Website <u>http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/roads-parking-andtravel/roads/roadworks-and-traffic-regulation-orders/permanent.aspx</u>. Any representations or objections (specifying the grounds on which they are made) relating to the proposal must be made in writing and should be sent to The Director of Law and Governance, Lancashire County Council, P O Box 100, County Hall, Preston PR1 0LD or by e-mail to <u>troconsultation@lancashire.gov.uk</u> **quoting ref:LSG4\894.12153\AFR** before the 15 February 2024.

Heloise MacAndrew, Director of Law and Governance 18 January 2024